

No. 17-1717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United,
Citizens United Foundation, Public Advocate
of the United States, Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund, Policy Analysis
Center, Pass the Salt Ministries, and
Restoring Liberty Action Committee
in Support of Petitioners**

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA 17603
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
CLDEF

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

July 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. RELIGION IS A TERM OF JURISDICTION DEMARCATING THOSE DUTIES THAT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE THROUGH THE COERCIVE POWER OF THE STATE	5
A. By Leaving the Term “Religion” Undefined, the <u>Lemon</u> Test Violates the Fundamental Principle that Every Application of a Text Requires Exposition	5
B. <u>Lemon</u> ’s First Prong Violates the Supremacy-of-Text Principle of Interpretation	7
C. Religion Is a Political/Legal Word of Jurisdiction, an Exception to the Ordinary-Meaning Canon	10
II. RELIGION AS IT APPEARS IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS RELIGION AS EXPRESSLY DEFINED IN ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE 1776 VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION	15

III. THE MONUMENT HERE IS NOT A FORBIDDEN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION	17
IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT PANEL DECISION EVIDENCES IGNORANCE OF OUR NATION’S HISTORY AND HOSTILITY TO THE CHRISTIAN FAITH . .	19
A. Judge Thacker Takes Offense at Positive References to God	20
B. Judge Thacker Shows Disrespect for the Christian Faith of America’s Founders . . .	21
C. Judge Thacker Empathizes with Those Who Oppose Christianity	23
D. The Constitution Does Not Allow Courts to Purge the Public Square of All Religious Faith and Truth	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Luke 20:25	17
John 15:13	18
Romans 13:1-4	19
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	<i>2, passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Glassroth v. Moore</u> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	5
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>2, passim</i>
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	15, 16
<u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	4
<u>Van Order v. Perry</u> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	3
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
1776 Virginia Constitution	14, 16
Encyclopedia Britannica	24
<u>The Founders Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds.) (U. of Chi. Press: 1987)	<i>14, passim</i>
B. Graham, “ <u>Why Does the Cross Offend People</u> ” (Mar. 3, 2016)	23
P. Hamburger, <u>Separation of Church and State</u> (Harvard Press: 2002)	8, 9, 10
O. Holmes, <u>Collected Legal Papers</u> (Harcourt Brace: 1952)	9

Samuel Huntington, “A Proclamation for a Day of Fasting, Prayer and Humiliation” (Mar. 9, 1791)	22
J. Madison, “Detached Memoranda, ca. 31 January 1820,” <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives	17
J. Ragosta, <u>Jefferson’s Legacy, America’s Creed</u> (U. of Va. Press: 2013)	13
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012)	6, <i>passim</i>
H. Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction: The Conflict of Christian Faith and American Culture</u> (Crossway Books: 1990)	20, 26
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper) (NYU Press: 1973)	11, 12, 14
H.W. Titus, “Public School Chaplains: Constitutional Solution to the School Prayer Controversy,” 1 REGENT U. L. REV. 19 (1991).	25
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (1st ed. 1978)	6
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed. 1988)	6, 19
J. Tuomala, <u>The Casebook Companion for Constitutional Law</u> (Feb. 2018)	9, 11, 13
N. Webster, <u>American Dictionary of the English Language</u> (1828)	8
<u>The Writings of Samuel Adams</u> (New York: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1908)	22
